WORK SESSION: SB 859, SB 582
PUBLIC HEARING & WORK SESSION:
SB 814, SB 815

TAPES # 95A, 96A

SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE
TAPE INDEX
APRIL 18, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present: Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair
Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair
Sen. Ginny Burdick
Sen. Rod Monroe
Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present: Sen. Frank Morse, District 8
Jock Mills, Director of Government Relations, Oregon State University
Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue
Randy Walruff, Multnomah County Assessor
John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
Mary Ayala, Economist
Chris Allanach, Economist
Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 95, SIDE A
004 Chair Deckert Calls meeting to order at 8:50 a.m. Opens work session on SB 582.

WORK SESSION, SB 582

017 Sen. Morse Sen. Frank Morse, District 8 (Exhibits A, B and C)

095 Chair Deckert

097 Sen. Morse Exhibit D

158 Chair Deckert

165 Sen. Morse

192 Chair Deckert

196 Mills Jock Mills, Director of Government Relations, Oregon State University

205 Chair Deckert

211 Vice Chair George

223 Sen. Morse

235 Vice Chair George

252 Sen. Morse

263 Chair Deckert

269 Sen. Morse

291 Chair Deckert

296 Warner Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

337 Chair Deckert

352 Sen. Morse

363 Vice Chair George MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF SB 582-2 AMENDMENTS

365 Chair Deckert ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED.
VOTE: 4-0-1

VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT
EXCUSED: BURDICK

372 Vice Chair George MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF SB 582-4 AMENDMENTS
375 Chair Deckert



377
378
420

424

425

430

Sen. Monroe
Buchanan
Chair Deckert

Vice Chair George

Chair Deckert

Chair Deckert

TAPE 96, SIDE A

004
010
027
028
033
035
043
058
062
063

065

066

070
078

085
117
125
147
150
161
164
165
173
176
178

Allanach

Chair Deckert
Sen. Monroe
Allanach

Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert
Buchanan

Chair Deckert
Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert

Vice Chair George

Chair Deckert

Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert

Ayala

Chair Deckert
Walruff

Sen. Burdick
Walruff

Sen. Burdick
Walruff

Vice Chair George
Walruff

Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert

Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED

VOTE: 4-0-1

VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

EXCUSED: BURDICK

MOTION: MOVED SB 582 AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH
A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED.

VOTE: 4-01

VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

EXCUSED: BURDICK

Closes work session on SB 582. Opens work session on SB 859.

WORK SESSION, SB 859

Chris Allanach, Economist (Exhibits E and F)

MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF THE SB 859-2 AMENDMENTS

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED

VOTE: 4-0-1

VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

EXCUSED: BURDICK

MOTION: MOVED SB 859 AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH
A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED

VOTE: 4-0-1

VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

EXCUSED: BURDICK

Closes work session on SB 859. Opens public hearing on SB 814 and SB
815.

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 814 AND SB 815

Mary Ayala, Economist (Exhibits G, H and J)

Randy Walruff, Multnomah County Assessor (Exhibits K and L)



181
195
198
234
235
236

240
242

244

245

249
250

252

253

256

Phillips John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Sen. Burdick

Walruff

Chair Deckert

Phillips

Chair Deckert Closes public hearing. Opens work session on SB 814.

WORK SESSION, SB 814

Vice Chair George MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF SB 814-1 AMENDMENTS

Chair Deckert ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED
VOTE: 5-0-0
VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT

Vice Chair George MOTION: MOVED SB 814 AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH
A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION

Chair Deckert ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED
VOTE: 5-0-0

VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT
Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert Closes work session on SB 814. Opens work session on SB 815.

WORK SESSION, SB 815

Vice Chair George MOTION: MOVED SB 815 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS
RECOMMENDATION
Chair Deckert ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED
VOTE: 5-0-0
VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT
Chair Deckert Closes work session on SB 815. Adjourns meeting at 9:37 a.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

ErAe—~IZ0ommuwp

SB 582, Testimony of Senator Frank Morse, 4/18/07

SB 582, From Lab to Market brochure, Morse

SB 582-2 amendments, 4/12/07, Morse

SB 582-4 amendments, 4/16/07, Morse

SB 859, Staff Measure Summary, 4/18/07, Allanach

SB 859-2 amendments, 4/17/07, Allanach

SB 814, Staff Measure Summary, 4/17/07, Ayala

SB 814, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 4/18/07, Ayala

SB 814-1 amendments, 8/18/07, Department of Revenue

SB 815, Staff Measure Summary, 4/17/07, Ayala

SB 814, Multnomah County proposes a revision to ORS 311.205, Walruff
SB 815, Multnomah County proposes a revision to ORS 311.410, Walruff
SB 859, letter from Theresa Guerrero, Oregon Coalition Against Domestic and Sexual Violence, 4/17/07



