WORK SESSION: SB 859, SB 582 PUBLIC HEARING & WORK SESSION: SB 814, SB 815 TAPES # 95A, 96A

SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE TAPE INDEX APRIL 18, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present: Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair

Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair

Sen. Ginny Burdick Sen. Rod Monroe Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present: Sen. Frank Morse, District 8

Jock Mills, Director of Government Relations, Oregon State University

Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue Randy Walruff, Multnomah County Assessor John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mary Ayala, Economist Chris Allanach, Economist

Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 95, SIDE A

375

Chair Deckert

004	Chair Deckert	Calls meeting to order at 8:50 a.m. Opens work session on SB 582.			
WORK SESSION, SB 582					
017	Sen. Morse	Sen. Frank Morse, District 8 (Exhibits A, B and C)			
095	Chair Deckert				
097	Sen. Morse	Exhibit D			
158	Chair Deckert				
165	Sen. Morse				
192	Chair Deckert				
196	Mills	Jock Mills, Director of Government Relations, Oregon State University			
205	Chair Deckert				
211	Vice Chair George				
223	Sen. Morse				
235	Vice Chair George				
252	Sen. Morse				
263	Chair Deckert				
269	Sen. Morse				
291	Chair Deckert				
296	Warner	Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer			
337	Chair Deckert				
352	Sen. Morse				
363	Vice Chair George	MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF SB 582-2 AMENDMENTS			
365	Chair Deckert	ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE: 4-0-1			
		VOTE: 4-0-1 VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT EXCUSED: BURDICK			
372	Vice Chair George	MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF SB 582-4 AMENDMENTS			

377 378 420	Sen. Monroe Buchanan Chair Deckert	Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED VOTE: 4-0-1 VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT EXCUSED: BURDICK			
424	Vice Chair George	MOTION: MOVED SB 582 AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH			
425	Chair Deckert	A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE: 4-0-1 VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT EXCUSED: BURDICK			
430	Chair Deckert	Closes work session on SB 582. Opens work session on SB 859.			
<u>TAPE 96,</u>	SIDE A				
		WORK SESSION, SB 859			
004 010 027 028 033 035 043 058 062 063	Allanach Chair Deckert Sen. Monroe Allanach Vice Chair George Chair Deckert Buchanan Chair Deckert Vice Chair George Chair Deckert Vice Chair George Chair Deckert	Chris Allanach, Economist (Exhibits E and F) MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF THE SB 859-2 AMENDMENTS ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED VOTE: 4-0-1 VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT EXCUSED: BURDICK			
065	Vice Chair George	MOTION: MOVED SB 859 AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH			
066	Chair Deckert	A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED VOTE: 4-0-1 VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT EXCUSED: BURDICK			
070 078	Vice Chair George Chair Deckert	Closes work session on SB 859. Opens public hearing on SB 814 and SB 815.			
PUBLIC HEARING, SB 814 AND SB 815					
085	Ayala	Mary Ayala, Economist (Exhibits G, H and J)			
117 125 147 150 161 164 165 173 176	Chair Deckert Walruff Sen. Burdick Walruff Sen. Burdick Walruff Vice Chair George Walruff Vice Chair George Chair Deckert	Randy Walruff, Multnomah County Assessor (Exhibits K and L)			

181 195 198 234 235	Phillips Sen. Burdick Walruff Chair Deckert Phillips	John Phillips, Department of Revenue				
236	Chair Deckert	Closes public hearing. Opens work session on SB 814.				
WORK SESSION, SB 814						
240 242	Vice Chair George Chair Deckert	MOTION: MOVED ADOPTION OF SB 814-1 AMENDMENTS ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED VOTE: 5-0-0 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT				
244	Vice Chair George	MOTION: MOVED SB 814 AS AMENDED TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH				
245	Chair Deckert	A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED VOTE: 5-0-0				
249	Vice Chair George	VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT				
250	Chair Deckert	Closes work session on SB 814. Opens work session on SB 815.				
WORK SESSION, SB 815						
252	Vice Chair George	MOTION: MOVED SB 815 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION				
253	Chair Deckert	ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED VOTE: 5-0-0				
256	Chair Deckert	VOTING AYE: BURDICK, GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on SB 815. Adjourns meeting at 9:37 a.m.				

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. SB 582, Testimony of Senator Frank Morse, 4/18/07
- B. SB 582, From Lab to Market brochure, Morse
- C. SB 582-2 amendments, 4/12/07, Morse
- D. SB 582-4 amendments, 4/16/07, Morse
- E. SB 859, Staff Measure Summary, 4/18/07, Allanach
- F. SB 859-2 amendments, 4/17/07, Allanach
- G. SB 814, Staff Measure Summary, 4/17/07, Ayala
- H. SB 814, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 4/18/07, Ayala
- I. SB 814-1 amendments, 8/18/07, Department of Revenue
- J. SB 815, Staff Measure Summary, 4/17/07, Ayala
- K. SB 814, Multnomah County proposes a revision to ORS 311.205, Walruff
- L. SB 815, Multnomah County proposes a revision to ORS 311.410, Walruff
- M. SB 859, letter from Theresa Guerrero, Oregon Coalition Against Domestic and Sexual Violence, 4/17/07